subsidiaries, management, major shareholders, or related parties. Therefore, they are independent in performing 
the audit and expressing an opinion on the company’s financial statements. 

The proposed audit fees for the year 2025 are not exceeding 3,100,000 Baht (Three million one hundred 
thousand Baht). Additionally, a special audit fee for the exemption of corporate income tax benefits is 250,000 
Baht (Two hundred fifty thousand Baht). These fees do not include expenses related to the audit.  

For the subsidiaries, SVI Austria GmbH (subsidiary in Europe) and Tohoku Solutions Co., Ltd. 
(subsidiary in Thailand), the auditors are from the same firm. For other subsidiaries, the Board will ensure that

[...]

However, the actual dividend payout rate will depend on the company’s performance, cash flow, investment 

plans, financial position, and other legal and management considerations for the company and its subsidiaries. 

For the fiscal year 2024, the company reported a net profit of 1,378,857,393 Baht (One billion three 

hundred seventy-eight million eight hundred fifty-seven thousand three hundred ninety-three Baht) from its 

consolidated financial statements and a net profit of 1,018,689,837 Baht (One billion eighteen million six hundred 

eighty-nine thousand eight hundred thirty-seven Baht) from the company’s standalone financial statements. 

Since the company needs to retain cash for operations and support its growth, it proposed to the meeting to 

approve a cash dividend payment for the fiscal year 2024 of 0.24 Baht per share, amounting to approximately